

ORAL ARGUMENT IS NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 06-1097

**KEYSPAN LNG, L.P.,
PETITIONER,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**JOHN S. MOOT
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**BETH G. PACELLA
SENIOR ATTORNEY**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20426**

April 16, 2007

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and Amici

All parties appearing before the Commission and this Court are listed in Petitioner's Rule 28(a)(1) certificate.

B. Rulings Under Review:

The rulings under review appear in the following orders issued by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission:

1. *KeySpan LNG, L.P.*, 112 FERC ¶ 61,028 (July 5, 2005); and
2. *KeySpan LNG, L.P.*, 114 FERC ¶ 61,054 (January 20, 2006).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
I. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	2
II. Events Leading To The Challenged Orders.....	5
A. Eascogas' LNG Import Application.....	5
B. Algonquin's LNG Storage Project.....	7
C. KeySpan's Application.....	9
D. Comments.....	9
E. The Environmental Analysis.....	10
III. The Challenged Orders.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	19
II. The Commission Reasonably Determined, Under NGA § 3, That KeySpan's Proposal To Convert Its Existing LNG Storage Facility Into An LNG Import Facility, Without Meeting Current Safety Standards, Was Not Consistent With The Public Interest.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
A. The Commission Reasonably Interpreted The Broad Language Of NGA § 3 As Authorizing It To Require That All Components Of A Proposed New LNG Import Facility Meet Current Safety Standards.....	21
B. The Commission’s Interpretation of NGA § 3 Does Not Conflict With The Pipeline Safety Act Or Department of Transportation Regulations.....	22
C. The Commission Appropriately Distinguished Its Precedent.....	26
D. The Commission Reasonably Determined That The Application Should Be Denied Rather Than Conditionally Authorized.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Algonquin Gas Transmission Co. v. FERC</i> , 809 F.2d 136 (1 st Cir. 1987).....	5, 6, 27
* <i>Distrigas Corp. v. FPC</i> , 495 F.2d 1057 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	3, 17, 21
* <i>Entergy Services, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 375 F.3d 12004 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	19, 28
<i>FPC v. Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp.</i> , 365 U.S. 1 (1961).....	3
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	19
* <i>United Distribution Cos. v. FERC</i> , 88 F.3d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	20, 22
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>Algonquin Gas Transmission Co.</i> , 31 FERC ¶ 61,221, <i>order on reh’g</i> , 33 FERC ¶ 61,083 (1985), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> <i>Algonquin Gas Transmission Co. v. FERC</i> , 809 F.2d 136 (1 st Cir. 1987).....	6-7, 8, 27
<i>Algonquin LNG, Inc.</i> , 52 FPC 731 (1974).....	8
<i>Algonquin LNG, Inc.</i> , 60 FERC ¶ 61,127, <i>order on reh’g</i> , 61 FERC ¶ 61,292 (1992).....	8

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with asterisk

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES: (con't)	PAGE
<i>Algonquin LNG, Inc.</i> , 79 FERC ¶ 61,139 (1997), <i>order on reh'g</i> , 83 FERC ¶ 61,133 (1998).....	26, 27
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp.</i> , 71 FERC ¶ 61,347 (1995).....	26, 27-28
<i>Cove Point LNG Limited Partnership</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,043, <i>Order on reh'g and clarification</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,276 (2001), <i>order on reh'g and clarification</i> , 98 FERC ¶ 61,270 (2002).....	26, 27
<i>Eascogas LNG, Inc.</i> , 50 FPC 2075, 1973 FPC LEXIS 5 (1973).....	5-6
<i>KeySpan LNG, L.P.</i> , 112 FERC ¶ 61,028 (2005), <i>order on reh'g</i> 114 FERC ¶ 61,054 (2006).....	2, 7, 8, 10, 15-17, 20-22, 25, 27-33
<i>Southern LNG Inc.</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,029 (2003).....	26, 27
<i>Trunkline Gas Co., LLC</i> , 108 FERC ¶ 61,251 (2004), <i>order amending certificate</i> , 110 FERC ¶ 61,131 (2005).....	26, 27
<i>U.S. Dep't of Transp., Re Petition for Rulemaking by the City of Fall River</i> , (No. PHMSA-2004-19208, Oct. 25, 2006).....	23-24
<i>Weaver's Cove Energy, L.L.C.</i> , 112 FERC ¶ 61,070 (2005), <i>order on reh'g</i> , 114 FERC ¶ 61,085 (2006), <i>appeal pending sub nom.</i> <i>City of Fall River v. FERC</i> , (1 st Cir. No. 06-1203).....	24, 31

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATUTES:	PAGE
Natural Gas Act	
Section 3, 15 U.S.C. § 717b.....	2, 3, 15, 21-22
Section 7(c)(1)(A), 15 U.S.C. § 717f(c)(1)(A).....	2
Section 19(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....	19
Natural Gas Pipeline Safety Act	
49 U.S.C. § 60103(a).....	23
49 U.S.C. § 60103(b).....	23
REGULATION:	
18 C.F.R. § 284.221.....	8
